
No. 13-16476

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARGIE DANIEL, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Hon. William B. Shubb, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

J. Allen Carney
acarney@cbplaw.com
Tiffany Wyatt Oldham
toldham@cbplaw.com
Carney Bates & Pulliam PLLC
11311 Arcade Drive
Little Rock, Arkansas 72212
Telephone: (501) 312-8500
Facsimile: (501) 312-8505

John B. Thomas
jthomas@hicks-thomas.com
Eric Grant
grant@hicks-thomas.com
Kelsey McDowell
kmcowell@hicks-thomas.com
Hicks Thomas LLP
8801 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 172
Sacramento, California 95826
Telephone: (916) 388-0833
Facsimile: (916) 691-3261

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs’ CLRA and UCL Claims	2
A. Ford’s “Interrogatory” Argument	7
B. Ford’s “Evidence” Argument	10
II. Plaintiffs’ Implied Warranty Claims	14
III. Plaintiffs’ Express Warranty Claims	17
IV. Plaintiffs’ Magnuson-Moss Claims	21
V. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification	21
VI. Ford’s Alternative Reasons for Affirming the Judgment Below Lack Merit and Should Be Rejected (or Left for the District Court to Resolve)	22
A. Ford’s Duty of Disclosure (CLRA and UCL)	23
1. Non-Disclosure of “Material” Facts	23
2. “Exclusive Knowledge” of Material Facts	25
B. Actual Damages (CLRA)	29
C. Statutorily-Required Notice (CLRA)	32
D. Statute of Limitations (CLRA)	35

	Page
E. Equitable Restitution (UCL)	38
F. Inner-Edge Tire Wear (Warranties)	41
1. Plaintiff Donna Glass	42
2. Plaintiff Andrea Duarte	42
3. Plaintiff Mary Hauser	43
4. Plaintiff Margie Daniel	44
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Casualty Co. v. Krieger</i> , 181 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Apple v. Samsung Electronics Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 11-CV-01846-LHK, 2012 WL 3155574 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2012)	9
<i>Applewood Landscape & Nursery Co. v. Hollingsworth</i> , 884 F.2d 1502 (1st Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Ashby v. McKenna</i> , 331 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4-5
<i>Atkinson v. Elk Corp. of Texas</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 212 (2006)	15-16
<i>Bacou Dalloz USA, Inc. v. Continental Polymers, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Builders Corp. of America v. United States</i> , 259 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1958)	35
<i>Burr v. Capital Reserve Corp.</i> , 71 Cal. 2d 983 (1969)	12
<i>Central Mutual Insurance Co. v. Schmidt</i> , 152 Cal. App. 2d 671 (1957)	31
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 758 (2010)	39

	Page
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 663 (2006)	39-40
<i>Collins v. eMachines, Inc.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 249 (2011)	29
<i>Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006)	20
<i>Far Out Products, Inc. v. Oskar</i> , 247 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2001)	22-23
<i>Fletcher v. Security Pacific National Bank</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 442 (1979)	30
<i>Goodman v. Staples The Office Superstore, LLC</i> , 644 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Grisham v. Philip Morris U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 623 (2007)	36
<i>Imageline, Inc. v. CafePress.com, Inc.</i> , No. CV 10-9794 PSG (MANx), 2011 WL 1322525 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2011)	12
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 257 (2013)	22
<i>In re Schwarzkopf</i> , 626 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	16
<i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1103 (1988)	37-38

	Page
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003)	38-39
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. Beebe</i> , 732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Marchante v. Sony Corp. of America</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	14-15
<i>Mexia v. Rinker Boat Co., Inc.</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 1297 (2009), <i>petition for review and depublication request denied</i> , No. S174901, 2009 Cal. LEXIS 9238 (Aug. 26, 2009), http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search/case/dockets.cfm?dist=0&doc_id=1914874&doc_no=S174901	14-17
<i>Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 634 (2009)	30
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 1082 (1993)	3
<i>Morgan v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 1235 (2009)	33-35
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 985 (1998)	16-17
<i>Neal v. State Farm Insurance Cos.</i> , 188 Cal. App. 2d 690 (1961)	19
<i>Nelson v. Pearson Ford Co.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 983 (2010)	40

	Page
<i>Nemir v. Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> , 381 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Norse v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Owen ex rel. Owen v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Rispoli v. King County</i> , 297 F. App'x 713 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Rita M. v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 187 Cal. App. 3d 1453 (1986)	38
<i>Shersher v. Superior Court</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 1491 (2007)	39
<i>Spellbound Development Group, Inc. v. Pacific Handy Cutter</i> , No. SACV 09-00951 DOC, 2011 WL 5554312 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2011)	9
<i>Stansifer v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 487 F.2d 59 (9th Cir. 1973)	13
<i>Steroid Hormone Product Cases</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 145 (2010)	31
<i>Troup v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , No. 11-56637, 2013 WL 6085809 (9th Cir. Nov. 20, 2013)	19-20
<i>Unruh-Haxton v. Regents of University of California</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 343 (2008)	36
<i>Wagner Tractor, Inc. v. Shields</i> , 381 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1967)	31-32

Page

Watts v. SEC,
 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 10

Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
 668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012) 23

Yumul v. Smart Balance, Inc.,
 733 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 36

Statutes

Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act,
 15 U.S.C. §§ 2301, et seq. 21

Unfair Competition Law,
 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, et. seq. 2

Consumers Legal Remedies Act,
 Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750, et seq. 2

§ 1780 30-31

§ 1782 32-34

§ 1783 35

Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act,
 Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1790, et seq. 14

§ 1791.1 14-16

§ 1792 14

§ 1794 30

	Page
Cal. Civ. Code § 2298	12
§ 3343	31

Court Rules

9th Cir. R. 36-3	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	35
16	9
30	37
37	7-9
56	22-23

No. 13-16476
